

No. 06-6911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. LOGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD A. COAD
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
222 West Washington Avenue
Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 260-9900

BRIAN T. FAHL*
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
517 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 221-9900

Counsel for Petitioner

August 31, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. A SENSIBLE READING REQUIRES THE INCLUSION OF CONVICTIONS FOR WHICH CIVIL RIGHTS WERE RETAINED	1
II. THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE A SUBSEQUENT ACT OF FORGIVENESS	4
III. ABSURD RESULTS	8
IV. CONGRESS DID NOT CONSIDER THE UTILITY OR DISUTILITY OF EXCLUDING RIGHTS RETAINED FROM THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE	11
V. THE PURPOSE OF FOPA COUNSELS INCLUSION OF RIGHTS RETAINED IN THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE	12
VI. THE PARENTHETICAL LANGUAGE IN § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) SUPPORTS THE CON- CLUSION THAT RIGHTS RETAINED MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal, Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	14
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	14
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) ...	3
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 921, <i>as recognized in Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481, 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	1
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	12
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 10
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	1
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 97 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 961 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>overruled by United States v. Indelicato</i> , 97 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 991 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(1)(a) (2001), <i>amended by</i> Wis. Act. 109 (S.B.1), § 562 (eff. Feb. 1, 2003).....	9
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
131 Cong. Rec. S9101-05 (daily ed. July, 9 1985) .	12
142 Cong. Rec. S10377-01 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	8
